

Case No. 24-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

Roman Storm

Petitioner,

v.

United States District Court for the Southern
District of New York

Respondent.

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

WAYMAKER LLP

BRIAN E. KLEIN

Counsel of Record

KERI CURTIS AXEL

BECKY S. JAMES

KEVIN M. CASEY

VIVIANA ANDAZOLA

MARQUEZ

bklein@waymakerlaw.com

515 S. Flower Street,

Suite 3500

Los Angeles, CA 90071

(424) 652-7800

HECKER FINK LLP

DAVID E. PATTON

350 Fifth Avenue,

63rd Floor

New York, NY 10118

Counsel for Petitioner Roman Storm

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS BELOW.....	ii
STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS	ii
TABLE OF APPENDICES	v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS	1
INTRODUCTION	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	8
A. Factual Background	8
B. District Court Proceedings.....	10
C. Mandamus Proceedings	13
D. Further Proceedings in the District Court.....	14
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	15
I. This Court Should Grant Certiorari To Make Clear That District Courts Lack Inherent Authority To Contravene Federal Rule of Criminal Procedure 16 by Ordering Defense Pretrial Expert Witness Disclosures When the Defendant Has Not First Requested Disclosure of the Government’s Experts	15

A.	Federal Rule of Criminal Procedure 16 Is Clear	16
B.	This Court’s Precedents Make Clear That the District Court Had No Authority To Contravene Rule 16	20
C.	Other District Courts Have Concluded They Lack Authority To Order Pretrial Disclosure of Defense Expert Witnesses in the Absence of a Triggering Request.....	24
II.	This Court Should Also Grant Certiorari To Clarify That There Is a “Clear And Indisputable” Right to a Writ of Mandamus Under <i>Cheney</i> Notwithstanding the Absence of Controlling Circuit Authority Where, as Here, This Court’s Precedents Are Clear	28
III.	The Issues Presented Are Important	32
A.	Enforcing Rule 16’s Conditional Requirement for Defense Disclosures Is Important To Preserve Judicial Integrity and Protect Constitutional Rights	32
B.	Mandamus Review Is Essential To Preserve Important Defense Rights in the Interests of Justice	37
IV.	This Case Provides an Excellent Vehicle for This Court’s Review	39
	CONCLUSION.....	41

TABLE OF APPENDICES

	<u>Page</u>
APPENDIX A — Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit, Filed November 15, 2024.....	1a
APPENDIX B — Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit, Filed October 29, 2024.....	3a
APPENDIX C — Order of the United States District Court for the Southern District of New York, Filed December 23, 2024.....	5a
APPENDIX D — Order of the United States District Court for the Southern District of New York, Filed October 17, 2024.....	8a
APPENDIX E — Excerpt of Transcript of the United States District Court for the Southern District of New York, Dated October 10, 2024	10a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
 <u>CASES</u>	
<i>Bank of Nova Scotia v. United States</i> , 487 U.S. 250 (1988)	21, 22, 32, 36
<i>Carlisle v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 416 (1996)	21, 29, 36
<i>Cheney v. U.S. Dist. Court</i> , 542 U.S. 367 (2004)	7, 28, 29
<i>Coin Center et al. v. Yellen et al.</i> , Case No. 3:22-cv-20375 (N.D. Fla.), No. 23-13698 (11th Cir.).....	10
<i>Cuyler v. Sullivan</i> , 446 U.S. 335 (1980)	36
<i>Dietz v. Bouldin</i> , 579 U.S. 40 (2016)	21, 36
<i>Herring v. New York</i> , 422 U.S. 853 (1975)	35
<i>In re Burlington N., Inc.</i> , 822 F.2d 518 (5th Cir. 1987)	38
<i>In re City of New York</i> , 607 F.3d 923 (2d Cir. 2010).....	30, 38
<i>In re E.E.O.C.</i> , 207 F. App'x 426 (5th Cir. 2006).....	38
<i>In re EchoStar Commc'ns Corp.</i> , 448 F.3d 1294 (Fed. Cir. 2006).....	38

<i>In re Jefferson Parish</i> , 81 F.4th 403 (5th Cir. 2023).....	31
<i>In re Kirkland</i> , 75 F.4th 1030 (9th Cir. 2023).....	31
<i>In re Roman Catholic Diocese of Albany, New York</i> , 745 F.3d 30 (2d Cir. 2014).....	38
<i>McNabb v. United States</i> , 318 U.S. 332 (1943)	16
<i>Perry v. Schwarzenegger</i> , 591 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 2010)	31
<i>Rhone-Poulenc Rorer Inc. v. Home Indem. Co.</i> , 32 F.3d 851 (3d Cir. 1994).....	38
<i>S.E.C. v. Rajaratnam</i> , 622 F.3d 159 (2d Cir. 2010).....	30
<i>Schlagenhauf v. Holder</i> , 379 U.S. 104 (1964)	30
<i>Thomas v. Arn</i> , 474 U.S. 140 (1985)	22
<i>United States v. Antoine</i> , No. CR10-229, 2012 WL 3279207 (W.D. Pa. Aug. 9, 2012).....	19
<i>United States v. Bump</i> , 605 F.2d 548 (10th Cir. 1979)	25
<i>United States v. Burke</i> , No. 3:12-CR-318-D, 2015 WL 1931327 (N.D. Tex. Apr. 29, 2015).....	19

<i>United States v. Chandler</i> , 56 F.4th 27 (2d Cir. 2022)	34
<i>United States v. Crinel</i> , No. CR 15-61, 2016 WL 5779778 (E.D. La. Oct. 4, 2016)	19
<i>United States v. Cronic</i> , 466 U.S. 648 (1984)	35
<i>United States v. Dailey</i> , 155 F.R.D. 18 (D.R.I. 1994)	24, 26
<i>United States v. Danielson</i> , 325 F.3d 1054 (9th Cir. 2003)	35, 36
<i>United States v. De Leon-Navarro</i> , No. 10-CR-188A SR, 2012 WL 2254630 (W.D.N.Y. June 15, 2012).....	19
<i>United States v. Harwin</i> , No. 2:20-CV-115-JLB-MRM, 2021 WL 5707579 (M.D. Fla. Oct. 29, 2021).....	24
<i>United States v. Hasting</i> , 461 U.S. 499 (1983)	22
<i>United States v. Impastato</i> , 535 F. Supp. 2d 732 (E.D. La. 2008).....	27
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 228 F.3d 920 (8th Cir. 2000)	20
<i>United States v. Layton</i> , 90 F.R.D. 520 (N.D. Cal. 1981)	26

<i>United States v. Nacchio</i> , 555 F.3d 1234 (10th Cir. 2009)	27
<i>United States v. Payner</i> , 447 U.S. 727 (1980)	22
<i>United States v. Penn</i> , No. 20-CV-00152-PAB, 2021 WL 4868439 (D. Colo. Oct. 19, 2021).....	24
<i>United States v. Poulsen</i> , No. 06–129 (S.D. Ohio September 28, 2007).....	27
<i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 361 U.S. 220 (1960)	32
<i>United States v. Thompson</i> , No. CR19-159-RSL, 2022 WL 841133 (W.D. Wash. Mar. 21, 2022).....	24, 25
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 792 F. Supp. 1120 (S.D. Ind. 1992).....	26
<i>Van Loon v. Dep't of the Treasury</i> , 122 F.4th 549 (5th Cir. 2024).....	10
<i>Wardius v. Oregon</i> , 412 U.S. 470 (1973)	25
<i>Weatherford v. Bursey</i> , 429 U.S. 545 (1977)	34

TREATISES

Wright & Miller § 251, History and Policy
Considerations, 2 Fed. Prac. & Proc.
Crim. § 251 (4th ed)..... 18

STATUTES AND RULES

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)..... 1
Fed. R. Crim. 57(b).....5,12, 20, 21, 26, 30
Fed. R. of Evid. 702 12
Fed. R. Crim. P.
16.....
.... 5, 7, 11, 12, 13, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 23,
24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 32, 33
Supreme Court Rule 10(a) 16, 29
Supreme Court Rule 10(c) 16
